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AWARD

ThisisanindividualgrievancebroughtbyBeverlyLangley grievingthefailureoftheCollegetocreditasa
teachingcontact houronherStandardWorkloadFormtheassignment to proctor orinvigilate atthewritingof

exams Thegrievanceprovides

TheCollegeisinviolationoftheCollectiveAgreementbyrefusingtogivepropercreditforanassignedcontact
withstudent s ThisactioninactionviolatesArticle6andorArticle11 TheCollegesrefusal toredressthis
violationisshownbymemorandaofFeb 6andFeb 13 1995

That theCollegecreditmewithcontacthour s fortheassignedwork That theCollegeprovideawrittenstatement
thatproctoringisteachingcontactandThat theCollegeprovideadditionalvacationcredittomeatarateofone
dayofextravacationforeachdayofproctoringwhichhasbeenassigned

BeverlyLangley

ThejurisdictionofthisboardtoentertainthegrievanceischallengedbytheCollege Ascanbeseen the
grievanceisconcernedwiththeinterpretationofArticle11 andspecifically asnotedbytheUnionatthehearing of
Article1101 Thegrievanceisbroughtunderthegeneralarbitrationprovisionsofthecollectiveagreementwhich
inArticle32 provide
Complaints

3202 Itisthemutualdesireofthepartiesthatcomplaintsofemployees beadjustedasquicklyas
possibleanditisunderstoodthatifan employeehasacomplaint theemployeeshalldiscussitwiththeemployees
immediatesupervisorwithin20daysafter thecircumstancesgivingrisetothecomplainthave occurredorhave
comeoroughtreasonablytohavecometotheattentionoftheemployeeinordertogivetheimmediatesupervisor
an opportunityofadjusting thecomplaint Thediscussion shallbebetweentheemployeeandtheimmediate
supervisorunlessmutuallyagreedtohaveotherpersonsinattendance Theimmediatesupervisorsresponsetothe
complaintshallbegivenwithinsevendaysafterdiscussionwiththeemployee

Grievances

3203 Failingsettlementofacomplaint itshallbetakenupasa grievance ifitfallswithinthe definitionunder
3212 C inthefollowingmannerandsequenceprovideditispresentedwithinsevendaysoftheimmediate
supervisorsreplytothecomplaint Itistheintentionoftheparties thatreasonssupportingthegrievance andforits
referraltoasucceedingStepbesetoutinthegrievanceandonthedocumentreferringittothenextStep Similarly
theCollegeswrittendecisionsateachstepshallcontainreasonssupportingthedecision

StepOne

Anemployeeshallpresentasignedgrievanceinwritingtotheemployeesimmediatesupervisorsettingforththe
natureofthegrievance thesurrounding circumstancesandtheremedysought Theimmediatesupervisorshall
arrangeameetingwithinsevendaysofthereceiptofthegrievanceatwhichtheemployee aUnionSteward
designatedbytheUnionLocal iftheUnionlocalsorequests theDeanoftheDivisionandtheimmediate
supervisorandDeanwillgive thegrievorandtheUnionStewardtheirdecisioninwritingwithinsevendays
followingthemeeting IfthegrievorisnotsatisfiedwiththedecisionoftheimmediatesupervisorandDean the
grievorshallpresentthegrievanceinwritingatStepTwowithin15daysofthedaythegrievorreceivedsuch
decision

StepTwo

ThegrievorshallpresentthegrievancetotheCollegePresident



TheCollegePresidentorthePresidentsdesigneeshallconveneameetingconcerningthegrievance atwhichthe
grievorshallhaveanopportunitytobepresent within20 daysofthepresentation andshallgivethegrievor anda
UnionSteward designatedbytheUnionLocalthePresidentsdecisioninwritingwithin15daysfollowingthe
meeting InadditiontotheUnionSteward arepresentativedesignatedbytheUnionLocalshallbepresentatthe
meetingifrequestedbytheemployee theUnionLocalortheCollege TheCollegePresidentorthePresidents
designeemayhavesuchpersonsorcounselattendastheCollegePresident orthePresidentsdesigneedeems
necessary

Intheeventthatanydifferencearisingfromtheinterpretation application administrationorallegedcontravention
ofthisAgreementhasnotbeensatisfactorilysettledundertheforegoingGrievanceProcedure themattershallthen
bynoticeinwritinggiven totheotherpartywithin15daysofthedateofreceiptbythegrievorofthedecisionofthe
CollegeofficialatStepTwo bereferredtoarbitration

3204AAnymattersoreferredtoarbitration includinganyquestionastowhetheramatterisarbitrable shallbe
heardbyaBoardofthreearbitratorscomposedofanarbitrator appointedbyeachoftheCollegeandtheUnionand
athirdarbitratorwhoshallbeChair

GroupGrievance

3209 Intheeventthatmorethan oneemployeeisdirectlyaffectedbyonespecificincidentandsuchemployees
wouldbeentitledtogrieve agroupgrievanceshallbepresentedinwritingbythe Unionsignedbysuchemployees
totheDirectorofPersonnelorasdesignatedbytheCollegewithin20daysfollowingtheoccurrenceororigination
ofthecircumstancesgivingrisetothegrievancecommencingatStepOneofArticle32 GrievanceProcedure Two
grievorsofthegroupshallbeentitledtobepresentatmeetingsinStepOneofTwounlessotherwisemutually
agreed

UnionGrievance

3210 TheUnionorUnionLocalshallhavetherighttofileagrievancebasedonadifferencedirectlywiththe
CollegearisingoutoftheAgreementconcerningtheinterpretation application administration oralleged
contraventionoftheAgreementSuchgrievanceshallnotincludeanymatteruponwhichanemployeewouldbe
personallyentitledtogrieveandtheregulargrievanceprocedureforpersonalorgroupgrievanceshallnotbeby
passedexceptwheretheUnionestablishes thattheemployeehasnotgrievedanunreasonablestandardthatis
patentlyinviolationofthisAgreementandthatadverselyaffectstherightsofemployees

SuchgrievanceshallbesubmittedinwritingbytheUnionGrievanceOfficeratHead OfficeoraUnionLocal
PresidenttotheDirectorofPersonnelorasdesignatedbytheCollege within20 daysfollowingtheexpirationofthe
20daysfromtheoccurrenceororiginationofthecircumstancesgivingrisetothegrievancecommencingatStep
OneoftheGrievanceprocedure

CollegeGrievance

3211 TheCollegeshallhavetherighttofileagrievancewithrespecttotheinterpretation application
administrationorallegedcontravention oftheAgreement Suchgrievanceshallbepresentedinwritingsignedby
theCollegePresidentorthePresidentsnominee totheUnionattheCollegeconcernedwithacopytotheUnion
GrievanceOfficerwithin20days followingtheoccurrenceororiginationofthecircumstancesgivingrisetothe
grievance commencingatStep2 Failingsettlementatameetingheldwithin20daysofthepresentationofthe
grievance theUnionshall givetheCollegeitswrittenreplytothegrievancein15daysfollowingthemeeting

Failingsettlement suchgrievancemaybereferredtotheArbitrationBoardwithin20daysofthedatetheCollege
receivedtheUnionsreply



3212CGrievance meansacomplaintinwritingarisingfromtheinterpretation application administrationor
allegedcontraventionofthisAgreement

Barringanyotherprovisioninthecollectiveagreement Article32obviouslyisbroadenoughtoencompassany
kindofgrievanceallegingaviolationorcallingforaninterpretationoftheparties collectiveagreement However
astheparties inthissectorarewellaware agreatdealofthoughtandefforthasgoneintonegotiating intowhatis
nowArticle11 complexandsophisticated rulesgoverningthemannerandextenttowhichtheCollegemayassign
workload toitsteachers Andequally thepartieshaveprovidedwithrespecttotheseworkload rulesan elaborate

systemofreviewandenforcement specifically responsive totheneedfortimeliness andfamiliaritywiththeissues
Thus

1102B1 ThereshallbeaCollegeWMGateachCollege

1102B2 EachWMGwillbecomposedofeightmembers withfourtobeappointedbytheCollegeand
fourappointedbytheUnionLocalunlesstheCollegeandtheUnionLocalotherwiseagree Thetermofofficeof
eachmemberoftheWMGshallbetwoyears commencingonApril1ineachyearwithfourmembersoftheWMG
twoCollegeappointeesandtwoUnionappointees retiringonMarch31ofeachyear Aquorumshallbecomprised
offour sixoreightmemberswithequalrepresentationfromtheCollegeandUnionLocal

AlternativearrangementsmaybemadeatthelocalleveluponagreementoftheUnionLocalandtheCollege

1102C1 ThefunctionsoftheWMGshallinclude

i reviewingworkload assignmentsingeneralattheCollegeandresolvingapparentinequitable
assignments

ii reviewingspecificdisputespursuantto1102A4andor1102A6 a andwherepossible
resolvingsuchdisputes

iii makingrecommendationstotheCollegeonthe operationofworkloadassignmentsattheCollege

iv reviewingindividualworkloadassignmentswhererequestedbytheteacherortheUnionLocal
and wherepossible resolvingthedisputes

v makingrecommendationstotheCollegeandUnionLocalcommitteesappointedunderArticle7
UnionCollegeCommittee astoamendmentsoradditions totheprovisionsgoverningworkload assignmentsatthe
Collegefor localnegotiationinaccordancewith1102Ginordertoaddressparticularworkload needsatthe
College

1102C2 TheWMGshallinitsconsiderationhaveregardtosuchvariablesaffectingassignmentsas

i natureofsubjectstobetaught

ii levelofteachingandexperienceofthe teacherandavailabilityoftechnicalandotherresource
assistance

iii sizeandamenityofclassroom laboratoryorotherteachinglearningfacility

iv numbersofstudentsinclass

v instructionalmodes

vi availabilityoftimefortheteachersprofessionaldevelopment

vii previouslyassignedschedules



viii leadtimeforpreparationofnewandorchangedschedules

ix availabilityofcurrentcurriculum

x studentswithspecialneeds

xi introductionofnewtechnology

xii thetimetablingofworkload

1102D1 TheWMGshallmeetwherefeasiblewithinoneweekofreceiptofaworkloadcomplaintoratthe
requestofanymemberoftheWMG

1102D2 TheWMGshallhaveaccesstoallcompletedSWFsandsuchotherrelevantworkloaddataasit
requirestoreviewworkloadcomplaintsattheCollege

1102D3 TheWMGoranymemberofitmayrequirethepresenceofthesupervisorandortheteacher
beforeittoassistitincarryingoutitsresponsibilities

1102D4 AnydecisionmadebyamajorityoftheWMGwithrespect toanindividualworkloadassignment
shallbeinwritingandshallbecommunicatedbytheCollegetotheteacher thesupervisor thesenioracademic
officeratthe CollegeandtheUnionLocalPresidentassoonaspossibleafter thedecisionisarrivedat

1102D5 Suchdecisionshallbebindingonthe College the UnionLocalandtheteacherinvolved

1102E1 IffollowingareviewbytheWMGofanindividualworkloadassignmentwhichhasbeen
forwardedtotheWMG thematterisnotresolved theteacher shallbesoadvisedinwriting Themattermaythen
bereferredbytheteacher toaWRA WorkloadResolutionArbitrator providedundertheagreement Failing
notificationbytheWMGwithin threeweeksofthereferraloftheworkloadassignmenttotheWMG theteacher
mayreferthemattertotheWRA

1102E2 Iftheteacherdoesnotreferanassignment totheWRAwithinoneweekofthereceiptbythe
teacherofnotificationbytheWMGthatithasbeenunabletosettlethematter thematterwill beconsideredtohave
beensettled

1102F5 AWRAshalldetermineappropriateprocedure TheWRAshallcommenceproceedingswithin
twoweeksofthereferralofthemattertotheWRA Itisunderstood thattheprocedureshallbeinformal thatthe
WRAshalldiscussthematterwiththeteacher theteacherssupervisor andwhomeverelsetheWRAconsiders
appropriate

1102F6 AWRAshall followingtheinformaldiscussionsreferredtoabove issueawrittenawardtothe
CollegeandtheUnionLocalandtotheteacher resolvingthematter SuchawardshallbeissuedbytheWRA
withintenworkingdaysofthe informaldiscussion Theawardshallonlyhaveapplicationtotheteacheraffectedby
thematterandshallhavenoapplicationbeyondtheendofatwelve monthperiodfromthedateofthebeginningof
theworkloadassignment

1102F7 Onrequestofeitherorbothpartieswithinfiveworkingdaysofsuchaward theWRAshall
provideabriefexplanationofthereasonsforthedecision

1102F8 TheawardoftheWRAshallbefinalandbindingonthepartiesandtheteacher andshallhavethe
sameforceandeffectasa BoardofArbitrationunderArticle32 GrievanceProcedure

1102F9 Havingregardtotheproceduressetouthereinfortheresolutionofdisputesarisingunder1101
and1102 nodecisionoftheWMGorawardoftheWRAissubjecttogrievanceoranyotherproceedings
AndprecedingallofthatintheArticle andmostimportantforourpurposes



1102A6 a Intheeventofanydifferencearisingfromtheinterpretation application administrationoralleged
contravention of1101or1102 ateachershalldiscusssuchdifferenceasacomplaintwiththeteachersimmediate
supervisor

Thediscussionshalltakeplacewithin14 daysafter thecircumstancesgivingrisetothecomplainthaveoccurredor
havecomeoroughtreasonablytohavecometotheattentionoftheteacherinordertogivetheimmediatesupervisor
an opportunityofadjusting thecomplaint Thediscussionshallbebetweentheteacherandtheimmediate
supervisorunlessmutuallyagreedtohaveotherpersonsinattendance Theimmediatesupervisorsresponsetothe
complaintshallbegivenwithinsevendaysafterdiscussionwiththeteacher

Failingsettlementofsuchacomplaint ateachermayreferthecomplaint inwriting tothe WMGwithinsevendays
ofreceiptoftheimmediatesupervisorsreply Thecomplaintshallthenfollowtheproceduresoutlinedin1102B
through1102F

1102A6 b otherthan1101and1102GrievancesarisingwithrespecttoArticle11 Workload shallbe
handledinaccordancewiththegrievanceproceduresetoutinArticle32 GrievanceProcedure

Emphasisadded

MrRydermakesanumberofargumentsinsupportofarightinanyTeachertotakeanydispute
concerningthe workload rulesofArticle1101beforeanArticle32tripartiteboard shouldsheorhechoose The
primarypointmadeisthattheCollegesCollectiveBargainingAct liketheLabourRelationsAct demandsthat
everycollectiveagreementcontaina provisionfor finalandbinding arbitrationofits disputesasfollows
46 1Everyagreementshallprovideforthefinalandbindingsettlementbyarbitrationofalldifferencesbetween
an employerandtheemployeeorganizationarisingfromtheinterpretation application administrationoralleged
contraventionastowhetheramatterisarbitrable

2 Unlessanagreementotherwiseprovidesforthefinalandbindingsettlementofalldifferencesbetweenan
employerandtheemployeeorganizationarisingfromtheinterpretation application administrationoralleged
contravention oftheagreement theagreementisdeemedtoincludeaprovisiontothe followingeffect

Whereadifferencearisesbetweenanemployerandtheemployeeorganizationrelatingtotheinterpretation
applicationoradministration ofthisagreement orwhereanallegationismadethatthisagreementhasbeen
contravened includinganyquestionastowhetherthematterisarbitrable eithertheemployerortheemployee
organizationmay afterexhaustinganygrievanceprocedureestablishedbythisagreement notifytheotherin
writingofitsdesiretosubmitthedifferenceorallegationtoarbitrationandthenoticeshallcontainthenameofits
appointeetoan arbitrationboard Therecipientofthenoticeshallwithinfivedaysinformtheothereitherthatit
acceptstheothersappointeeasa singlearbitratororinformtheotherofthenameofitsappointeetothearbitration
board Wheretwoappointeesaresoselectedtheyshall withinfivedaysoftheappointmentofthesecondofthem
appointathirdpersonwhoshallbethechair Iftherecipientofthenoticefailstoappointanarbitratororifthetwo
appointeesfailtoagreeupon achairwithinthetimelimited theappointmentshallbemadebytheCommission
upontherequestofeithertheemployerortheemployeeorganization Thesinglearbitratororthearbitrationboard
asthecasemaybe shallhearanddeterminethedifferenceorallegationandshallissueadecisionandthedecision
isfinalandbindingupontheemployerandtheemployeeorganizationanduponanyemployeeaffectedbyit The
decisionofamajorityisthedecisionofthearbitrationboard but ifthereisnomajority the decisionofthechair
governs Thearbitratororarbitration board asthecasemaybe shallnotbyhis heroritsdecisionaddto delete
from modifyorotherwiseamendtheprovisionsofthis agreement

Article1102F8 above Mr Rydernotes appearstopromise thatHowever hecontinuesthatapparentmechanism
forfinalandbindingarbitrationisthendilutedin1102F6 onceagainasfollows
1102F6 AWRAshall followingtheinformaldiscussionsreferredtoaboveissuea writtenawardtothe
CollegeandtheUnionLocalandtotheteacher resolvingthematter SuchawardshallbeissuedbytheWRA
withintenworkingdaysofthe informaldiscussion Theawardshallonlyhaveapplicationtotheteacheraffectedby
thematterandshallhavenoapplicationbeyondtheendofatwelve monthperiodfromthedateofthebeginningof
theworkloadassignment



What thatmeans accordingtoMr Ryder isthatthedecisionoftheWorkloadResolutionArbitrator WRA does
notdealwiththematterindispute finally butonlytemporarily Andthushere forexample withoutconcession
bytheCollegetheissueofpropercreditingforany proctoring assignmentswill havetobereferredbackto
arbitrationannually HavingtheCollegeforcethattohappenwillonlyperplexandfrustratetheteachers andcreate
asituationofextremelyunhealthylabourrelations Whilethenormalworkloadresolutionprocessmayworkwell
forthebulkofcomplaints wherethedisputeisinfacttimelimitedbytheSWFanditsapplication thereareother
issues Mr Rydersubmits wherefinalityismoreimportantthanexpedition Andinthefaceofthestatute such
avenuemustbeavailable whenevertheindividualteacherconcernedseeksit SeeKeelingandAG Ontario
1980 30OR 2d 662 DivCt

Apartfromtherequirementsofstatute Mr Ryderrelies aswellonthewordingofArticle11itself asan
indicationthatresorttotheworkload resolutionmachinerywasnotintendedtobeexclusive Article1102A6 a
again forexamplestates

1102A6 a Intheeventofanydifferencearisingfromtheinterpretation application administrationoralleged
contravention of1101or1102 ateachershalldiscusssuchdifferenceasacomplaintwiththeteachersimmediate
supervisor

Thediscussionshalltakeplacewithin14 daysafter thecircumstancesgivingrisetothecomplainthaveoccurredor
havecomeoroughtreasonablytohavecometotheattentionoftheteacherinordertogivetheimmediatesupervisor
an opportunityofadjusting thecomplaint Thediscussionshallbebetweentheteacherandtheimmediate
supervisorunlessmutuallyagreedtohaveotherpersonsinattendance Theimmediatesupervisorsresponsetothe
complaintshallbegivenwithinsevendaysafterdiscussionwiththeteacher

Failingsettlementofsuchacomplaint ateachermayreferthecomplaint inwriting tothe WMGwithinsevendays
ofreceiptoftheimmediatesupervisorsreply Thecomplaintshallthenfollowtheproceduresoutlinedin1102B
through1102F

Thethirdparagraphofthatsectionsays may itdoesnot inotherwords stipulate thattheworkload resolution
processistheonlyplacetheteachercangoifdissatisfied Thatarticle Mr Rydersubmits infactstandsincontrast
to1102A6 b whichstipulatesthatgrievances shall bepursuedunderArticle32 unlessdealingwithArticles
1101or1102 ButeventhoughthesectionmakesthatexceptionfromtheotherwisemandatoryreferraltoArticle
32 thelanguagedoesnot completethecircle ie itdoesnotgoontosaythatArticle1101and1102 inturn
mustgotheArticle11route Mr RyderaddsthatthisnonexclusivereadingofArticle1102A6 b issupported
bytheabsenceinArticle32ofanythingtoqualifyorprohibit theaccesstoarbitrationapparentlyprovidedunder
thatArticle Allofthis Mr Ryderstatesfurther isconsistentwiththeunrestrictedaccesstogeneralarbitrationthat
existedpriorto1985 whenthewholeworkloadreviewarticlewentintothecollectiveagreementforthefirsttime
SeeConfederationCollege anunreporteddecisionofMr BurkettdatedJune18 1984 Andfinally Mr Ryder
notes thatthegrievanceallegesaviolationofArticle602ofthecollectiveagreementaswell

Therehas infactbeenagooddealofcommentonthisissueinthecaselaw InCambrianCollege a
decisionissuedOctober28 1988 Mr Teplitskywrote atpage3

ThegrievanceallegesabreachofArticle 11 01 ItisclearfromthisprovisionandothersintheCollective
AgreementthattheUnionhasnorighttobring thismatterbeforeus Indeed theteachercouldnothave Hisonly
remedywasthroughtheWorkloadMonitoringGroupandtheWorkloadResolutionArbitrator

Itmightbe notedthatMr Rydersargumentbasedonthe finalandbinding arbitrationprovisionrequiredby
statutewasmadebytheUnioninthatcaseaswell Atpage5Mr Teplitskycommentedonthatasfollows

MrHinesdidnotrespondtothislattersubmissionassertingthathe wasnotpreparedtodoso Whatisrelevantis
thatevenifitwerecorrect itmaybe Iexpressnofinalopinion itwouldnotassisttheUnioninthiscase Itisnot
aviolationofthestatutorypolicysetforthinSection46fortheparties toconfinetoateachertherighttogrieveor
tochannelsuchgrievancethroughaWorkloadResolutionArbitrator



InLoyalistCollege decisionofMs DevlindatedMay7 1991 theissuewasprimarilywhetherthe
requirementtoattendcurriculumreviewmeetingswasamatterof workload coveredby Article11 01 ofthe
collectiveagreement Inthefinalparagraphtheboardconcluded

IntheBoardsview curriculumreviewisamatterofworkloadwithinArticle401oftheAgreement

Andtheboardthenadded

Accordingly anydisputeinthisregardmustbedealtwithbyaWorkloadResolutionArbitratorandisbeyond the
jurisdictionofthisBoard

ConestogaCollege adecisionofthischairdatedJuly23rd 1993 isalso ofinterest intermsofthegeneral
perceptionofArticle1102A6 b thekeysectiontothepresentissueindispute Thecollectiveagreement
incorporatesbyreferenceinthenArticle29theprovisionsoftheOccupationalHealthandSafetyAct andthe
Conestogaawardinitsopeningpagesetsoutthefollowingbackgroundtothedisputethere

Mr Smallhasfiledtwogrievanceswhicharebeforetheboard Thefirstreads

STATEMENTOFGRIEVANCE

IgrievethatcontrarytoArticle7 29andanyotherArticleoftheCollectiveAgreementthatmayapply theCollege
hasfailedtoconformtotheprovisionsoftheOntarioOccupationalHealthandSafetyActbynotprovidingtimeto
actontherequiredcommittees

SETTLEMENTDESIRED

AlltimespentonOHSAJointUnionManagementCommitteesbereflectedonmyworkloadassignments ie SWF
asprovidedforinArticle4

TheUnionhasfiledasimilargrievanceinitsownname ThesecondgrievanceofMr Smallreads

STATEMENTOFGRIEVANCE

IgrievethatcontrarytoArticles4 7andanyotherrelatedArticleoftheCollectiveAgreementthatmayapply the
CollegehasfailedtoincludetimeonmySWFfortherequiredtimeasamemberofthelegislatedcommittees
requiredbytheProvinceundertheOccupational HealthandSafetyAct

SETTLEMENTDESIRED

Thatthetimespentonthesecommitteesbe

1 Recognizedonanhour forhourbasisunderthecomplementaryhoursonmycurrentSWF

2 Recognizedonahour forhourbasisundercomplementaryhoursonfutureSWFswhenIactasamember
oftheselegislatedcommittees

Article7isnowArticle6 the Management Rights clause whichconcludesinArticle62withthewords

602 TheCollegesagreethatthesefunctionswillbeexercisedina mannerconsistentwiththeprovisionsofthis
Agreement

AndArticle4isthe Workload article nowArticle11 TheUnionconcedesthat inlightofthespecialprocedure
setoutinthecollectiveagreement itcannotaskthisboardforaremedyunderArticle11 andwithdrawsthat
portionofthecomplaint fromtheboardTheUnionsubmitsthattheboarddoeshavethejurisdictionandtheduty
underArticle2402Ahowever todecidewhether theCollegehasproperly paid Mr Smallforhishealthand
safetyresponsibilities undertheActandseeksfromtheboard particularlyinlightoftheWorkload Arbitration



decisionthatwillbereferredto adeclarationthattheCollegehastocreditandcompensateemployeesfortime
spentdoingsuchhealthandsafetydutiesTheUnionnotesfurtherthatitdoesnotasktheboardtodirect the
employerastohowthatistobecarriedout althoughitacknowledgesthatthesought fordeclarationbytheboard
mayaffectthewaytheCollegeappliesArticle11inthefuture aswellasfuturerulingsbyaWorkloadArbitrator
TheUnionaddsthattheboardisnot beingaskedtoapplytheprovision ofArticle11totheparticularfactsathand
althoughitdoeshavetohaveanunderstanding ofhowArticle11isstructuredinordertounderstandtheUnions
argumentastowhyMr Smallhasnotbeen paid forthesehoursinthiscaseTheonlypointthatneedstobe
establishedhere theUnionemphasizes isthatthistimeputinbyMr Smallhastobegivencreditforand
compensated bytheCollege butthatitstillremainsuptotheCollegewhethertoaccomplishthatthrough SWF
credits underArticle11 orbysomeothermeanssuchasstraight overtime

ThematterhadinfactbeenbeforeaWRA buthehaddeclinedtodealwiththeOccupationalHealthandSafetyAct
issue astheawardquotes fromtheWRAsdecision atpage10

IntheRegulationsoftheOntarioOccupationalHealthandSafetyActprovisionismade formembersof
safetycommittees tobegiventimefromworktoparticipate Provisionisalsomadeforpaymentfortimein
preparationformeetings TheapplicationtoteachersintheCollegesofAppliedArtsandTechnologyisnotclear
Insomerespectsteachersarefulltimeemployeesandinotherrespectstheyworkunderacontract Theresolution
ofthisissueisnotappropriatetoWorkloadArbitrators Itisa matterforcollectivelybargaining sic orsome
judicialprocess Thedenialinthisarbitrationmayfacilitateappropriateactionforresolution

Thetripartiteboardthenwentontodealwiththematteroftheintersectionbetweentheobligationsoftheparties
undertheOntarioHealthandSafetyActandArticle11oftheircollectiveagreement andatpage14concludedthe
decisionasfollows

asamatterofinterpretingArticle2402A formerlyArticle29 ofthecollectiveagreement itisthefindingofthe
boardthattheCollegetothispointhasnotproperlyreflectedthetimespentbyMr Smallinconnectionwith
attending themeetingsofthejointhealthandsafetycommittee andthatitmustnowdoso Ifthatisgoingtobe
doneasamatterofSWFing weagreethatthatisamatterforArticle11 andthatanydisputeovertheactual
adjustmentisa matterfortheprocedureprovidedunderthatArticle includingthereferencebacktoaWorkload
ResolutionArbitratorifnecessary

TheboardwillremainseizedofthismatterintheeventtheCollegechoosestodealwithitotherthan
throughSWFing andthepartiesarenotadidemwithrespecttotheresult

ThatbringsustotheFanshaweCollegecase adecision ofKevinBurkettdatedMarch29 1989The
differenceinthatcasefromtheotherspreviouslycitedwas interalia thatitinvolvedaUniongrievanceoverthe
Collegespracticeofassigningteachingcontacthoursinblocksoflessthan50minutes inapparentviolationofnow
Article1101C Eachteachingcontacthourshallbeassignedasa50minuteblockplusabreakofuptoten
minutes Article1110 now3210 oftheArbitrationprovisionofthecollectiveagreementprovided onceagain

3210 TheUnionorUnionLocalshallhavetherighttofileagrievancebasedonadifferencedirectlywiththe
CollegearisingoutoftheAgreementconcerningtheinterpretation application administration oralleged
contraventionoftheAgreementSuchgrievanceshallnotincludeanymatteruponwhichanemployeewouldbe
personallyentitledtogrieveandtheregulargrievanceprocedureforpersonalorgroupgrievanceshallnotbeby
passedexceptwheretheUnionestablishes thattheemployeehasnotgrievedanunreasonablestandardthatis
patentlyinviolationofthisAgreementandthatadverselyaffectstherightsofemployees

SuchgrievanceshallbesubmittedinwritingbytheUnionGrievanceOfficeratHead OfficeoraUnionLocal
PresidenttotheDirectorofPersonnelorasdesignatedbytheCollege within20 daysfollowingtheexpirationofthe
20daysfromtheoccurrenceororiginationofthecircumstancesgivingrisetothegrievancecommencingatStep
OneoftheGrievanceprocedure

ThemajoritydecisionnotedbywayofbackgroundtotheUniongrievance



2 Bywayofgeneralbackgrounditistobenotedthatin1987theunionprocessedanindividualcomplaint
underarticle402allegingabreachofarticle401 3 byreasonofschedulingteachingcontacthoursinlessthan50
minuteblocksAnawardwashandeddownbyWorkloadArbitrator WRA Foster appointedpursuanttoarticle
402 5 a ofthecollectiveagreement TheawardofArbitratorFoster datedNovember27 1987 upheld theunion
complaint Thearbitrator foundthatunderarticle401 3 theteachingcontacthours shouldhavebeenroundedoff
onewayortheother Followingreleaseofthatawardtheunionsoughttohaveitsfindinggivengeneral
applicationThecollege inrefusing reliedonarticle402 6 f thatprovidesinpartthat theawardshallonlyhave
application totheteacheraffectedbythematterandshallhavenoapplicationbeyondtheendofatwelvemonth
periodfromthe dateofthebeginningoftheworkloadassignment Thecollegecontinuedtotakethepositionthatit
was freetoassignlessthan50minuteblocksofcontacttimetootherteachers Itisagreedbetweenthepartiesthat
theunionattemptedtosolicitgrievancesfromindividualteachersbutwasunsuccessful Theunionrespondedby
filingtheinstantpolicygrievanceunderarticle1110

TheCollegearguedthat asa Workload grievance themattercould accordingtonowArticle1102 andin
particularwhatisnow1102A6 b onlyproceedbeforeaWRA TheUnionrespondedasfollows

5 Theunionarguesthattheproceduresetoutinarticle402isdesignedtodealwithindividualteacher
complaintsasdistinctfromquestionsofgeneralinterpretation Theunionsubmitsthatthereisnothinginarticle
402thattakesawaytheunionsrightunderarticle1110togrieveinrespectofthe interpretation application
administrationorallegedcontravention oftheagreement ConfederationCollegeandOPSEU June18 1984
unreported Burkett iscitedinsupportofthispropositionTheunionasksustofindthattheprerequisitestothe
filingofapolicygrievancehavebeensatisfiedinthatithasattemptedtohaveindividualemployeesgrieveandthat
thegrievanceallegestheapplicationofanunreasonablestandard teachingcontacthoursoflessthan50minute
blocks thatispatentlyaviolationofthecollective agreementandthatadverselyaffectstherightsofemployees in
thebargainingunit Theunionpointsoutthatifitspositionisnotsustainedtheunionisleftwithouta meansof
challengingthecollegesdecisiontoassignteachingcontacthoursinlessthan50minuteblockssolongas
individualemployees choosenottogrieve Theunionasksustofindthatintheabsenceofexpresslanguage
providingforthisresultwecannot inferthatitwasintended

Therulingofthemajoritywasasfollows

Theissueiswhethertheunioncanbringapolicygrievanceunderarticle1110alleginga violationofarticle
401 3 withrespecttotheassignmentofteachingcontactblocksoflessthan50minutes Becauseoftheunique
configurationoffactsinthismatterwedonothavetodecideiftheunioncanproceedbymeansofapolicy
grievance ofthecollege Inthiscasetherearethreecritical factsthatshapeourconsideration Firstly thereisthe
priorawardunderarticle402inwhichitwasfoundthatunderarticle401 3 eachcontacthourshallbeassigned
asa50minuteblockplusbreak Itshouldbenoted atthispointthatunderarticle402 6 f theaward under
article402 shallonlyhaveapplicationtotheteacheraffectedbythematterandshallhavenoapplicationbeyond
theendofatwelvemonthperiodfromthedateofthebeginningoftheworkloadassignment Secondly thereisthe
factofthecollegesrefusal togivethepriorawardgeneralapplication Thecollegecontinuestotaketheposition
thatitisfreetoassigncontacthoursinlessthan50minuteblocks Thirdly thereisthefactoftheunionattempting
tohaveindividualsgrievethecontinuedassignmentofcontacthourblocksoflessthan50minutes

Whenweconsiderthepositionofthecollegevisà visourlackofjurisdictiontoentertainthisgrievanceunder
article1110 inlightofthesefactsweareinescapablydrawntotheconclusionthattheinterpretationofarticle402
advancedbythecollegeisananomalythatcouldneverhavebeenintendedUnderthecollegesinterpretationthe
unioniswithoutthemeanstounilaterallyinitiateapolicygrievancechallengingageneralmisapplicationofthe
thresholdworkloadstandardsstipulatedinarticle401 ie totalworkload teachingcontacthours ratioofassigned
teachingcontacthours ratioofassignedteachingcontacthourstoattributedhoursforpreparation maximum
numberofcoursepreparations etc Underthecollegesinterpretationanygrievanceclaimingabreachofthese
standardsmustbefiledbyanindividualteacherorgroupofteachersandtheremedyappliesonlytothegrievorsand
onlyfortwelvemonths eventhoughtheagreementextendsbeyondthistwelvemonthperiod Itwouldbeunusual
tosaythe least fortheparties ontheonehand tosetoutclearlydefined thresholdstandardsand ontheotherhand
denytheunionthemeans toobtain theconsistentapplicationofthesestandardsacrossthebargainingunit forthe
durationoftheagreement Thecollegeinterpretationopensthe doortotheapplicationofdifferentstandardsfor



different teachers Ifthereisnomeansavailabletotheuniontoenforcetheconsistentapplicationofthese
standardsthecollegeisfreetoimposestandardsdifferentthanthosesetoutintheagreementaslongastheaffected
individualsdeclinetocomplainunderarticle402 Thisresultiscounterintuitivefromalabourrelations
perspective Moreimportantly article401 1 stipulatesthat eachteachershallhaveaworkload thatadherestothe
provisionsofthisarticle Article401 1 evidencestheintentionoftheparties thatworkload standardsbeapplied
evenlyandconsistentlyacrossthebargainingunit Itcouldneverhavebeenintended therefore thatstandards
different thanthoseprovidedforinarticle401bepermittedunderanycircumstances

Whereasitcouldbearguedthatthecomplaintprocedureinarticle402isrestrictedtoindividualcomplaintsin
respectofthesubjectmatterslistedinarticle4023 wearecontenttofindthatarticle402 f ii doesnotapply
wherethecollegeisrefusingtoapplyathresholdstandardthathasbeenthesubjectofapriorawardunderarticle
402upholdingtheinterpretationofthestandardadvancedbytheunionInthesecircumstancestherefusalofthe
collegetoacceptandapplytheinterpretationofathresholdstandardacceptedbytheworkloadarbitratormustbe
construedasanapplicationof an unreasonablestandardthatispatentlyinviolationofthisagreement withinthe
meaningofarticle1110ofthecollectiveagreement Itshouldnotsurprisethecollegethat thecontinued
application ofaworkloadstandardalreadyfoundtobeinbreachoftheagreementconstitutesapatentviolationof
theagreementWhere asinthiscase thereisapatentviolation wheretheviolationadverselyaffectstherightsof
personsinthebargainingunit asthisonedoesandwheretheemployees hasnotgrievedasinthiscase itmustbe
foundthattheprerequisitestothefilingofaunionpolicygrievanceunderarticle1110 havebeen satisfiedandthat
theprocessingofsuchagrievancetoarbitration astheonlymeansofensuringgeneralcompliancewitharticle
402 1 f ii ofthecollectiveagreement

ThecasethenproceededbywayofjudicialreviewtotheDivisionalCourt 1990 70DLR 4th 494 TheCourt
after findingthattheboardofarbitrationhadtobe correct indefiningitsownjurisdiction quashedtheaward
Notinginparticularwhatwasthen402 1 f ii

Grievances arisingwithrespecttoArticle4 otherthanArticles401and402shallbehandledinaccordancewith
thegrievanceproceduresetoutinArticle11

and4026 i

Havingregardtotheproceduressetouthereinfortheresolutionofdisputesarisingunder401and402 nodecision
oftheGrouporAwardoftheWRAissubjecttogrievanceoranyotherproceeding

theCourtcommented atpage498

Inmyopinion theparties tothecollectiveagreementintendedthatwork loaddisputesshouldbedealtwith
separatelyfromothergrievances Itisdifficulttoimaginewhatmoretheycouldhavedonetomakethatclear The
work loadprocessisdesignedtoprovidespeedy informalandindividualresolutionofdisputes inthecontextofthe
courseunderconsiderationateachinstitution Ateacherwhoisnotsatisfiedwithawork loadassignmenthas
recoursebywayofcomplaintunderart 4 Ateachercannotgrieveaworkloadmatterunderart 11

ThereisnobasisinthelanguageoftheAgreementthatsupportsthefindingthatart402 1 f ii doesnot
applywhereacollegeisrefusingtoapplyaprioraward Onthecontrary art 402 6 h providesforthelimited
applicationofsuchanaward

Thereferenceinart 1110tothebypassingoftheregulargrievanceprocedureforpersonalgrievances in
myopinion relates toarts 1101and1105andnottoarts 401and402 Thelatter mentionedarticlesconstitutea
codeforwork loaddisputesisolatedfromart 11 Accordingly thefindingbytheboardofan unreasonable
standard whetherreviewableornotisofnosignificance Also theunsuccessfulattempttohaveindividualsgrieve
hasnothingtodowiththeissue

Thiswasaworkloadissuearisingunderart 401andtheboardhadnoauthoritytodealwithitunderart
11 Theboardincorrectlyinterpretedits jurisdictionandtheawardmustbesetaside



Thematter however didnotendthere ThedecisionoftheCourtcameoutinDayco refiningthetestfor
reviewofboarddecisions andtheFanshawecasewentontothe CourtofAppeal Inbriefunreportedreasons
issuedJune8 1994 perRobins JA theDivisionalCourtwasreversedandtherulingofarbitratorBurkettwasre
instated

Inouropinion theDivisionalCourterredinholdingthatthestandardofreviewtobeappliedin
determiningwhethertheboardofarbitrationwasempoweredtoconsiderthegrievanceinissuewasastandardof
correctness Theboardwasconstitutedunderthetermsofthecollectiveagreementbetweenthepartiesandwas
actingwithinits hometerritory seeReDayco Canada Ltd v CAWCanada 1993 102DLR4th 609at620
Theboardhadjurisdictiontointerprettheprovisionsoftheagreementtodeterminethearbitrabilityoftheissues
raisedundertheagreement Itsdecisionisprotectedbythebroadly framedprivativeclausesetoutins461 ofthe
CollegesCollectiveBargainingAct Anyjudicialreviewofitsdecisionisconfinedtothenarrowstandardofpatent
unreasonability

Inourreviewoftheaward wearesatisfiedthatitcannotproperlybeconcludedthatthedecisionis
patentlyunreasonable Theboardsinterpretationofthecollectiveagreementisonewhichthelanguageofits
provisionscanreasonablybear Inouropinion thereisnobasisforjudicialinterventioninthiscase

What then isthestateofthelawonthequestionoftheexclusivityofArticle11sWorkloadResolution
procedure ThelanguageofArticle1102A6 b itself itistrue whilestatingexpresslywhenArticle32istobe
used doesnotgoontoexpresslystatethecorollary thatinthecaseofthestatedexceptions itisthespecific
procedureprovidedinArticle11itselfthatisintendedtobeusedYetonareviewoftheprovisionsofArticle11as
awhole andallowingArticle1102A6b itselfitsmostnaturalreading itisdifficulttoconcludeotherthan asthe
DivisionalCourtputitinFanshawe whenfacedsquarelywithwhattheysawastheissueof correctness

theparties tothecollective agreementintendedthatworkloaddisputes shouldbedealtwithseparatelyfromother
grievances Itisdifficulttoimaginewhatmoretheycouldhavedonetomakethatclear

TheCourtofAppeal inrestoringtheoriginalawardona notpatentlyunreasonable test itmustbeborneinmind
hadbeforeitsolelythequestionofaUniongrievance andwhetheralltheparticularattributesofthegrievancethat
MrBurketthadbeforehimcouldnotunreasonably befoundtobringthatmatterwithintheparties contemplationof
whatisnowArticle3210Indeed astheDissentingopinionintheFanshawe awardcorrectlynotes all references
tocomplaintsgrievancesandcarriageofthematterinArticles1101and1102aretotheteacher anditisarguable
thatitisonlysuch teacher grievancesthatArticle1102A6 b locatedthereandnotinArticle32 withallits
clarityisreallyspeaking to Inanyevent onthequestionthatithadbeforeitofa Union grievance theCourtof
Appealdidreverse Accordingly thatcasemustbeseenasexpandingthepotentialaccesstonowArticle32forthe
workload provisionsofevenArticles1101and1102 ie bywayofaproperUniongrievance Andwebelieve

thatthatprovidesananswertoMr Rydersconcern thattherebe inappropriatecases scopeforarulingor
interpretationofbroaderapplication inthewaythatonlyArticle32provides

Thatisnottosaythattheworkload resolutionmechanismprovidedinArticle11isnotinitselfa finaland
binding one Itexpresslyprovidesforabindingdetermination byathirdparty neutralifnecessary ofanydispute
thatateacherhaswithhisorherworkload assignment underArticles1101and1102 Thatdeterminationis
final inthetraditionalsensehere ofbeingnotsubjectunderthecollective agreementtofurtherlevelsof

considerationorreview Anditisexpresslymadeenforceable asafinalandbindingdecision tothesameextent
andinthesamemannerasanyotherthird partyawardunderthecollectiveagreement Noristhepre1985history
instructiveinthematter The1985collectiveagreementdidrepresentawatershed addressingprobably themost
fundamentalcollective bargainingconcernfortheemployeemembersofthissector thatofworkload ina
sophisticated andcomprehensiveschememadebindingthroughthecollectiveagreement andfullyenforceable in
thesameway Theagreed uponlimitationofArticle11dispositionsapplyingonlyforthatschoolyear andhaving
noprecedentialeffectbeyondtheindividualteacherbringing thecomplaint isasound practical tradeofffor
allowingaprocessdesignedtobemoreexpeditiousandlessformalthanthe general arbitrationprocess Butit
alsocoverstheteacher completely Theentireschoolyearistakencareof andifthatoranyotherproblemrecursin
theensuingyear theteacherisprotectedbythesameprocessagainKeelingdoesnotappeartobeacaseheavily
quotedorextended logicallyitwouldseemtohavecastindoubttheabilityofparties tonegotiatemandatorytime
limitsatall butinanyeventwasacasewherethepartiesbytheircollectiveagreementpotentiallywerebarring
accesstoany hearing Forthereasonsgiven above theabilityofthecollective bargainingparties to customize a



processinaccordancewiththeirspecificneedsdoesnotappeartoustolieoutsidethecontemplationofthestatute
initsrequirementforaprocedurefor finalandbindingarbitration toresolvedisputesAndif forexample the
employerweretopersistinrepetitiveconductuninformedbypriorWRAdeterminationsagainstit onceagainasthe
FanshaweCollegecaseultimatelydetermines thereisanavenueleftopenfortheUniontotakecarriageofthe
matterdirectly andobtainan unqualifieddetermination undernowArticle3210 Theagreed uponlimitationsin
thatArticletotheuseofa Uniongrievance appeartocontaintwothoughts itmustnotinclude anymatterupon
whichanemployeewouldbepersonallyentitledtogrieve bywayofanindividualgrievanceunderArticle32 and
theregulargrievanceprocedureforpersonalorgroupgrievanceshallnotbebypassedexcept Whileitcannot

besaidthattheexactcircumstancesexistingintheFanshawecasearenecessarilytheonlyonesthat wouldpermit
suchaUnioninitiative thecaveatthatshouldbeissuedinthatregardisthatanypurportedArticle32 10Union
grievancemustgenuinelymeetthetestortestssoarticulatedforsuchagrievance andwenoteinFanshaweitself
thearbitrationboardssensitivitytothat indecliningatthesametimetoorderanindividual remedyRather when
dealingwiththeintersectionbetweenArticles1101and1102andtheremainderofthecollectiveagreement we
believethattheUnionhaditrightinConestogaCollege supra innotseekingthroughitsArticle32rightstohavea
fullboardofarbitrationaddressthefactualcomponentsofanindividualteachersSWForworkload butratherto
usesuchdeterminationforitsprecedentialeffectinguidingtheCollege andanyWorkloadResolutionArbitratorin
aspecificteacherscaseifnecessary

Inthepresentcase however thatisnottheavenuebywhichtheUnionproceededbeforeustogainits
clarification oftheproctoringissue rather whatisbeforeusisthespecificworkload grievancebroughtby

BeverlyLangley andwefindthatwedonothavethejurisdictiontodealwiththatgrievance Thegrievancebefore
usisaccordinglydismissed

DatedatTorontothis29thdayofNovember 1995

MortMitchnick
PMuntMadilll
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